

RESOLUTION SG-NORCECA 01/2024

NORTH AMERICAN, CENTRAL AMERICAN & CARIBBEAN VOLLEYBALL CONFEDERATION-NORCECA-.Santo Domingo, Dominican Republic, September eighteen, 2024 -------

CONSIDERING:

I) That NORCECA is an organization comprised of its National Federations and Regional Members with the purpose of administering and governing the sport of volleyball and all its disciplines across the continent (North America, Central America, and the Caribbean)

CONSIDERING:

II) That NORCECA operates under its own constitution, which grants autonomy to the decisions made by its competent organs.

CONSIDERING:

III) That at the XXVII NORCECA Congress, held on July 6 and 7, 2024, in Punta Cana, Dominican Republic, the NORCECA Board of Directors, in the presence of the Congress, honored Dr. Ary Da Silva Graça witha tribute of thanks for his work during his tenure at the helm of the FIVB.

CONSIDERING:

IV) That the NORCECA Board of Directors has the authority to address exceptional situations as outlined in its constitution, which may grant the president of NORCECA the power to manage the execution of the Board of Directors' decisions.

CONSIDERING:

V) That Dr. Ary Da Silva Graça has served as President of the International Volleyball Federation (FIVB) since 2012, and through his leadership has supported development programs within the NORCECA Confederation, ensuring significant growth in the sport of volleyball across North, Central America, and the Caribbean.



LEGAL BASE

Based on the above considerations and in accordance with Articles 1.1, 1.4.1, 1.5, 2.1, 2.2, 2.4.2, 2.5.1, and 2.6 of the NORCECA Constitution.

THEREFORE

The Board of Directors of the North American, Central American & Caribbean Volleyball Confederation unanimously RESOLVES:

- I) To authorize the president of the NORCECA Confederation, Mr. Cristóbal de Jesús Marte Hoffiz, to undertake the necessary actions to organize a recognition event: "CONDECORATION BY THE NORCECA CONFEDERATION TO DR. ARY DA SILVA GRAÇA, PRESIDENT OF THE INTERNATIONAL VOLLEYBALL FEDERATION (FIVB)," presenting him with the NORCECA "Golden Collar Award" in recognition of his leadership from 2012 to 2024, which has benefited NORCECA's development programs and ensured significant growth in volleyball across North, Central America, and the Caribbean.
- II) To declare Dr. Ary Da Silva Graça as President "AD VITAM" of NORCECA, in recognition of his contributions to the development of volleyball within the NORCECA Confederation.



III) To bestow the "GOLDEN GOLLAR", NORCECA's highest decoration, upon Dr. Ary Da Silva Graça for his contributions to the NORCECA Confederation of Volleyball and his extraordinary management in favorof global volleyball.

Lic. Carlos Enrique Santis Rangel SECRETARY GENERAL